

No. 47716-5-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ALEX SAFRANSKI

Appellant

V.

SULTAN WEATHERSPOON

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. David E. Gregerson)

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF
AND
CROSS-RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE BRIEF**

Steven E. Turner
WSB No. 33840
Steven Turner Law PLLC
1409 Franklin Street, Suite 216
Vancouver, WA 98660
Telephone: (971) 563-4696
steven@steventurnerlaw.com
*Attorney for Appellant/Cross-
Respondent Alex Safranski*

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
I. Introduction	1
II. Reply to Weatherspoon’s Counterstatement of the Case	3
III. Reply to Weatherspoon’s Arguments re Standing	9
A. The Record on Appeal is Sufficient	9
B. Requiring the Plaintiff to Have Standing Does Not Confer Immunity on the Defendant	11
C. Weatherspoon Misstates the Law of Shareholder Derivative Suits	14
D. Weatherspoon’s Claim Does Not Fit Within any Exception to the Shareholder Derivative Rules	19
IV. Reply to Respondent’s Arguments Regarding the Remittitur	27
V. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion by Awarding Prejudgment Interest	29
A. Standard of Review	29
B. Prejudgment Interest is Proper When—Once Liability has Been Determined—the Damages can be Ascertained Without the Exercise of Discretion	30
VI. Conclusion	37

Table of Authorities

<u>Washington Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Dautel v. Heritage Home Center, Inc.</i> , 89 Wn.App. 148, 948 P.2d 397 (1997)	30, 32, 33
<i>Fiorito v. Goerig</i> , 27 Wn. 2d 615, 179 P.2d 316 (1947)	34, 35
<i>Goodwin v. Castleton</i> , 19 Wn.2d 748, 144 P.2d 725 (1944)	8
<i>Grant County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 802, 83 P.3d 419 (2004)	12
<i>Gustafson v. Gustafson</i> , 47 Wn. App. 272, 734 P.2d 949, 952 (1987)	15
<i>Hunter v. Knight, Vale & Gregory</i> , 18 Wash. App. 640, 646, 571 P.2d 212 (1977)	23, 24
<i>Sabey v. Howard Johnson Co.</i> , 101 Wn.App. 575, 5 P.3d 730 (2000)	15, 19, 22, 27
<i>Sound Infiniti, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 145 Wn. App. 333, 186 P.3d 1107 (2008)	26
<i>Spradlin Rock Prods., Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Grays Harbor Cnty.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 641, 266 P.3d 229 (2011)	29, 33
<i>Wright v. Tacoma</i> , 87 Wn. 334, 151 P. 837 (1915)	35
<u>Non-Washington Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aventa Learning, Inc. v. K12, Inc.</i> , 830 F.Supp. 2d 1083 (W.D. Wash., 2011)	16, 17
<i>Far West Federal Bank v. Office of Thrift Supervision Director</i> , 119 F.3d 1358 (9 th Cir. 1997)	16

Other Authorities

Page

Fletcher, Cyclopedia of Corporations, § 36 (2015)	14
Fletcher, Cyclopedia of Corporations, § 5908 (2000)	15
Fletcher, Cyclopedia of Corporations, § 5910 (perm. ed. rev.vol.1993)	15
